

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

NEVADA YELLOW CAB  
CORPORATION, NEVADA  
CHECKER CAB CORPORATION,  
and NEVADA STAR CAB  
CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL  
DISTRICT COURT OF THE  
STATE OF NEVADA, IN AND  
FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK;  
AND THE HONORABLE  
RONALD J. ISRAEL, DISTRICT  
JUDGE,

Respondents,

and

CHRISTOPHER THOMAS; AND  
CHRISTOPHER CRAIG,

Real Parties in  
Interest.

Case No. 68975

District Court Case

Dept. No. XXVIII

Electronically Filed  
Nov 13 2015 08:59 a.m.  
Tia A. K. Loden  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**AMICUS CURIAE'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF MANDAMUS OR PROHIBITION**

RICK D. ROSKELLEY, ESQ., NV Bar # 3192  
ROGER L. GRANDGENETT, ESQ., NV Bar # 6323  
MONTGOMERY Y. PAEK, ESQ., NV Bar # 10176  
CRYSTAL J. HERRERA, ESQ., NV Bar # 12396  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
3960 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 300  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169  
Telephone: 702.862.8800  
Fax No.: 702.862.8811

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae SUN CAB, INC. dba NELLIS CAB CO.*

**Nev. R. App. P. 26.1 DISCLOSURE**

Pursuant to Nev. R. App. P. 26.1, counsel of record for Amicus Curiae certifies that the following are persons or entities described in NRAP 26.1(a) that must be disclosed.

1. Sun Cab, Inc. dba Nellis Cab Co. is a privately-held company and no publicly traded company owns 10% or more of Sun Cab., Inc.'s stock.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUES DECIDED AND PRESENTED.....	1
II.	INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
III.	INTRODUCTION.....	2
IV.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
	A. Taxi Cab Companies Like Nellis Cab Acted In Accordance With NRS 608.250’s Mandate Since 1965.....	4
	B. <i>Thomas v. Nevada Yellow Cab</i> Found An Implied Repealed Of NRS 608.250(2) By The Minimum Wage Amendment For The First Time.....	7
V.	ARGUMENT.....	8
	A. The Nevada Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Thomas v.         Nevada Yellow Cab</i> Established A New Rule of Law In The State of Nevada.....	8
	B. Equitable Principles Dictate That The Court’s Ruling In <i>Thomas v. Nevada Yellow Cab</i> Should Only Apply Prospectively.....	11
	1. The Court Ascertained A New, Unforeseen Principle Of Law.....	11
	2. Retroactive Application Will Not Advance NRS 608.250(2)’s Repeal In A Meritorious Manner.....	12
	3. Retroactive Application Will Result In Substantial Inequitable Results To Taxicab Companies Like Nellis Cab.....	15
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	18
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Bejarano v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 1066, 146 P.3d 265 (2006).....	8
<i>Breithaupt v. USAA Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 110 Nev. 31, 867 P.2d 402 (1994) .....	9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 18
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971).....	9
<i>Chicot County Drainage Dist. v. Baxter State Bank</i> , 308 U.S. 371 (1940).....	15, 17
<i>Coldwell v. State</i> , 118 Nev. 807, 59 P.3d 463 (2002).....	9
<i>Custom Cabinet Factory of N.Y. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 119 Nev. 51, 62 P.3d 741(2003).....	9
<i>Glazner v. Glazner</i> , 347 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	11
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	15
<i>Lucas v. Bell Trans</i> , 2009 WL 2424557 (D. Nev. June 24, 2009).....	5, 9, 10, 14
<i>Mengelkamp v. List</i> , 88 Nev. 542, 501 P.2d 1032 (1972) .....	8
<i>Pellegrini v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 860, 34 P.3d 519 (2001).....	9

<i>Thomas v. Nevada Yellow Cab Corp.</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 52, 327 P.3d 518 (2014).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Winston Products Co. v. DeBoer</i> , 122 Nev. 517, 134 P.3d 726 (2006).....	9
<i>W. Realty Co. v. City of Reno</i> , 63 Nev. 330, 172 P.2d 158 (1946).....	8

**STATUTES**

NRS 608.250.....	4, 5, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 16
NRS 608.250(1).....	4
NRS 608.250(2).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 14, 16
NRS 608.250(2)(e).....	4, 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Nev. R. App. P. 29.....	1
Nevada Constitution Article XV § 16 .....	1
Nevada Constitution Article XV § 16(B).....	7, 17
Nevada Constitution Article XV § 16(C).....	7, 14
05–04 Op. Nev. Att'y. Gen. 7 (Mar. 2, 2005).....	6
